

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,	:	
	:	08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
Plaintiff,	:	09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
v.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
	:	
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and	:	
ACP MASTER, LTD.,	:	09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
	:	
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC	:	
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,	:	10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
	:	10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
	:	
	:	(captions continued on next page)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO HOLD THE REPUBLIC
IN CIVIL CONTEMPT AND TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS**

----- X
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, : 10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
: Plaintiffs, :
: v. :
: THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
: Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
: 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
: v. :
: THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

OLIFANT FUND, LTD., :
: Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)
: v. :
: THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al., :
: Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)
: v. :
: THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ARGENTINA MISCHARACTERIZES THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS	1
II. CONTEMPT SANCTIONS AGAINST A SOVEREIGN ARE NOT IMPROPER UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW OR THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT	2
III. ARGENTINA ERRONEOUSLY CONFLATES THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS WITH EXECUTION.....	6
IV. THE UNITED STATES’ POSITION IS NO BAR TO IMPOSING CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo,
462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) (Opp. Br. at 5-6, 8).....5

Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev.,
499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)3, 7

Belize Telecom Ltd. v. Government of Belize,
No. 05 Civ. 20470, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18592 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2005).....3

Chabad v. Russian Fed'n,
915 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)3, 8

De Letelier v. Republic of Chile,
748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....7

Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada,
No. 06 Civ. 2469, 2010 WL 5463876 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2010).....3

FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo,
637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)3, 6, 7, 8

First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank,
281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....3

Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital,
134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....3, 4, 8

Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,
959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)3

Servaas Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,
No. 09 Civ. 1862, 2014 WL 279507 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2014).....3

Other Authorities

*United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and their
Property*2

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. s 1601 et seq. *passim*
